09-20-2006

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Docket No.: DURA-500

PATENTS ONLY

_'	VIZIMEIAI	OF COMMERC	
	Patent and	Trademark Office	ce

103310088 Patent and Trademark (Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Senco Products, Inc., an Ohio corporation	Name: DuraSpin Products LLC, an Ohio limited liability com		
6 .6 .4			
9-19-04	Address: 754 Old State Route 74		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)			
3. Nature of conveyance:			
☑ Assignment			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Cincinnati State/Prov.: Ohio		
☐ Other	Country: United States ZIP: 45245		
Execution Date: March 31, 2005			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application	, the execution date of the application is:		
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)		
10/964,099 10/13/2004	D462,001		
10/953,422 9/29/2004	5,988,026		
11/023,226 12/27/2004	6,237,827 S S S		
60/656,346 2/25/2005			
Additional numbers	s ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7		
Name: Frederick H. Gribbell	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00		
Registration No. 33,892			
Address: FREDERICK H. GRIBBELL, LLC	credited or debited to deposit account		
10250 Alliance Road, Suite 120	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
9/19/2006 DBYRNE 00000206 10964099	8. Deposit account number:		
FC:8021 / 280.00 OP \	-		
City: Cincinnati State/Prov.: Ohio	50-2116		
Country: United States ZIP: 45242	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	OT USE THIS SPACE		
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info 	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy		
of the original document.	A 11 3 - O a A		
Frederick H. Gribbell	The September 13, 2006		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date		
Total number of pages including of	cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Senco Products, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 8485 Broadwell Road, Cincinnati, OH 45244 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns the entire interest in:

- 1. United States Patent No. D462,001 for SCREW DRIVING TOOL;
- 2. United States Patent No. 5,988,026 for SCREW FEED AND DRIVER FOR A SCREW DRIVING TOOL;
- 3. United States Patent No. 6,237,827 for STAPLER AND METHOD FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF STEEL FRAMING;
- 4. United States Patent Application, Serial No. 10/964,099 for SLIDING RAIL CONTAINMENT DEVICE FOR FLEXIBLE COLLATED SCREWS USED WITH A TOP FEED SCREW DRIVING TOOL;
- 5. United States Patent Application, Serial No. 10/953,422 for TENSIONING DEVICE APPARATUS FOR A BOTTOM FEED SCREW DRIVING TOOL FOR USE WITH COLLATED SCREWS;
- 6. United States Patent Application, Serial No. 11/023,226 for METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COOLING AN ELECTRIC POWER TOOL;
- 7. United States Patent Application, Serial No. 60/656,346 for PORTABLE SCREW DRIVING TOOL WITH COLLAPSIBLE FRONT END;
- 8. Australian Patent Application, Serial No. 2004202115 for STAPLER AND METHOD FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF STEEL FRAMING;
- 9. Japanese Patent Application, Serial No. 11-323388 for STAPLER AND METHOD FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF STEEL FRAMING;

(the "Invention(s)"); and

WHEREAS, DuraSpin Products LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 754 Old State Route 74, Cincinnati, OH 45245 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers and sets over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention(s) (wherein "Invention(s)" includes modifications and improvements, in whole or in part) throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, and said United States application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said

Patent Assignment

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 018313 FRAME: 0319 Invention(s) in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said Invention(s) in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had no sale and assignment of said interest been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants the firm of FREDERICK H. GRIBBELL, LLC the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any foreign patent office, for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will: communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said Invention(s), and testify in any legal proceeding; sign all lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEE, or its designees, as ASSIGNEE or its designee may from time-to-time present to ASSIGNOR in order to perfect title in said Invention(s); execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, renewal, and foreign applications in any country; and make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention(s) in all countries.

Patent Assignment

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 018313 FRAME: 0320

ASSIGNOR:	SENCO PRODUCTS, INC. (Company, Name)	
В	y John S	
Т	itle President	
Γ	ate March 31, 2005	
Before me personally appeared, person described in the above as	SS: MARK W. BAILEY, to me know signment, who signed the foregoing instrument in my p free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.	
\w\w05\sen05\dura500a.doc	Notary Public CARLA J. SARAKATS Notary Public, Kentucky State My Commission Expires Apr. 2	et Large

Patent Assignment

RECORDED: 09/19/2006

Page 3

PATENT REEL: 018313 FRAME: 0321